CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2022-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF CANCER DECONTAMINATION EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION FEES FOR STATION 14, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$37,995.00.; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon has submitted a grant application to the State of Florida Bureau of Fire Standards and Training for participation in their Cancer Decontamination Grant program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon has been awarded and will accept a \$24,750.00 grant from the State of Florida Bureau of Fire Standards and Training, and provide a local match of \$8,250.00 to purchase vehicle exhaust capture systems for Station #14; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Council hereby waives the procurement procedures requiring competitive bidding and authorizes the City Manager to expend budgeted funds with SafeAir Corporation for the purchase Cancer Decontamination Equipment and installation in an amount not to exceed \$37,995.00

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 10th DAY OF JANUARY, 2023.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Luis Conzelez

AYES:Landry, Matlock, Smith, Still, GonzalezNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

Slaver 0

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney